the Company (the “Board”, which term includes a duly constituted and authorized committee), 
approval of the members of the Company through this Extra Ordinary General Meeting be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot 1,78,16,666  (One Crore Seventy Eight 
Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Six) Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) per Equity Share at an issue price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 
aggregating to Rs. 17,81,66,660/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Eighty One Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six 
Hundred and Sixty Only), the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, on a 
preferential basis to the non-promoters in one or multiple tranches on such terms and conditions

[...]

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and 
Regulation 161 the “Relevant Date” for the purpose of calculating the floor price for the issue of 
1,78,16,666 (One Crore Seventy Eight Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Six) equity 
shares is April 25, 2025 which is the date falling 30 days prior to date of Extraordinary General 
Meeting (EGM) and the floor price as calculated in accordance with Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 is of Rs.

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory 

modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of 

Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 3,25,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Twenty Five 

Lakhs only) consists of 32,50,000 (Thirty Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Only) consisting of 2,00,00,000 (Two 

Crore) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently, the existing 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and

[...]

PREFERENTIAL ISSUE AND ALLOTMENT OF 1,78,16,666 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE 

OF RS.  10/- EACH TO NON-PROMOTER(S) OF THE COMPANY. 

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on April 22, 2025, approved raising of 

funds aggregating up to Rs. 17,81,66,660/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Eighty One Lakhs Sixty Six 

Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Only) by way of issuance of 1,78,16,666 (One Crore Seventy Eight 

Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Six) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) at 

an issue price of Rs. 10/- per Equity Share to the below stated proposed allottees of the Company 

(referred to as “the Proposed Allottees”), by way of a preferential issue through private placement

[...]

Accordingly, in terms of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, consent of the members is 
being sought for the raising of funds aggregating up to Rs. 17,81,66,660/- (Rupees Seventeen 
Crores Eighty One Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Only) by way of issuance of up 
to 1,78,16,666 (One Crore Seventy Eight Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Six) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) at an issue price of Rs. 10/- per Equity Share, on a 
preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees as the Board of Directors of the Company may 
determine in the manner appropriate. 

As members are aware that the company needs fund for objects as stated above, the Board of